interests in the carrying value of the acquiree at transaction date are as follows:

Consolidated
financial

information
Baht

Consideration under business combination under common control
Cash paid 221,000,000

Total consideration under business combination under common control 221,000,000

Acquirer’s interests in the carrying value
Cash and cash equivalents 109,446,260
Trade and other receivables, net 35,263,661
Inventories 600,391
Other current assets 22,363,585
Non-current assets held for sale 902,850
Property, plant and equipment, net 141,458,318
Other non-current assets 5,983,193
Trade and other payables (85,847,803)
Other current liabilities (562,095)
Employee benefit obligations (629,522)

Group’s interests (99.99%) 228,978,838

Surplus arising from business combination under common control 7,978,838

Presented in equity
- Other comprehensive income 4,065,796
- Surplus arising from business combination under common control 3,913,042

The Group adjusted the comparative financial information resulted from business combination under common
control as follows:

Consolidated financial information
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
Baht Baht Baht

Statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2021

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,401,605,960 56,117,401 2,457,723,361
Trade and other receivables, net 450,015,464 27,070,988 477,086,452
Short-term loans to related parties 9,706,827,207 13,000,000 9,719,827,207
Real estate development costs 11,055,529,948 220,184 11,055,750,132
Other current assets 341,836,535 37,218,248 379,054,783
Non-current assets held for sale - 160,786,392 160,786,392
Financial assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss 413,669,160 300,000,000 713,669,160

Interests in joint ventures 1,314,524,250 27,653,992 1,342,178,242
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,817,817,485 112,284,356 4,930,101,841
Other non-current assets 557,362,826 4,788,959 562,151,785

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,802,829,217 162,933,866 1,965,763,083
Short-term loans from related parties - 547,800,000 547,800,000
Current portion of lease liabilities 24,134,491 3,890,356 28,024,847
Other current liabilities 66,209,310 1,651,653 67,860,963
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as
held for sale - 142,818,050 142,818,050

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 June 2022

17

Consolidated financial information
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
Baht Baht Baht

Liabilities (cont’d)
Lease liabilities 76,133,484 54,888 76,188,372
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,100,289,919 5,166,029 1,105,455,948
Employee benefit obligations 115,605,310 3,976,337 119,581,647
Other non-current liabilities 198,295,803 (594,479) 197,701,324
Equity
Non-controlling interests 2,623,491,493 (128,556,180) 2,494,935,313

Statement of comprehensive income
for the three-month period ended 30 June 2021

Revenues from leases and services 360,011,949 44,886,242 404,898,191
Costs of leases and services (170,763,951) (36,428,428) (207,192,379)
Other income 175,045,774 127,093 175,172,867
Administrative expenses (207,849,772) (41,177,122) (249,026,894)
Finance costs (106,357,101) (5,412,256) (111,769,357)
Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 152,196,113 (1,387,622) 150,808,491
Income tax expenses (49,521,620) 5,729,966 (43,791,654)

Profit for the period 575,721,786 (33,662,127) 542,059,659
Basic earnings per share 0.05 - 0.05

Statement of comprehensive income
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2021

Revenues from leases and services 782,446,371 61,892,585 844,338,956
Costs of leases and services (389,893,096) (49,650,262) (439,543,358)
Other income 560,972,490 230,586 561,203,076
Administrative expenses (422,583,629) (54,078,724) (476,662,353)
Finance costs (213,954,574) (10,525,072) (224,479,646)
Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 108,051,781 (3,098,648) 104,953,133
Income tax expenses (102,308,045) 5,570,352 (96,737,693)

Profit for the period 969,356,492 (49,659,183) 919,697,309
Basic earnings per share 0.09 - 0.09

Statement of cash flows
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2021

Cash flows from operating activities 1,305,673,404 (61,852,619) 1,243,820,785
Cash flows from investing activities 71,233,722 (25,138,104) 46,095,618
Cash flows from financing activities (2,238,002,351) 68,249,545 (2,169,752,806)

5 Segment and revenue information

The Group’s chief operating decision-maker that is the Board of directors identifies reportable segments of
its business to measure the Group’s performance by product lines and geographical location.

The Group has revenues from 2 customers from the domestic real estate business segment amounting to
Baht 470 million and Baht 452 million (2021: None) which represent 10% or more of the Group’s revenues.

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 June 2022

18

Incomes and profits information by business segment for the six-month period ended 30 June are as follows:

2022
Domestic Overseas

Real Estate Power Water Other Real Estate Water Other
business business business business business business business Total

Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Revenues from sales of real estate 1,275,014,674 - - - 82,934,910 - - 1,357,949,584
Revenues from sales of goods 485,015 45,993,119 968,028,492 - - 2,346,937 - 1,016,853,563
Revenues from leases and services 450,944,129 54,985,163 96,507,224 201,782,275 7,177,260 141,497 - 811,537,548

Total revenues from sales and services 1,726,443,818 100,978,282 1,064,535,716 201,782,275 90,112,170 2,488,434 - 3,186,340,695

Profit (loss) from operations 486,496,661 46,266,530 375,357,188 131,637,374 27,334,142 (5,003,638) (18,629,978) 1,043,458,279
Other income 306,676,307 40,205,206 2,360,493 360,197,785 (11,038,582) 6,636,595 153,318,011 858,355,815
Finance costs (7,197,036) (99,710,949) (33,668,454) (15,481,959) - (36,093,384) - (192,151,782)
Share of profit (loss) from associates and

joint ventures 8,880,829 68,364,052 (15,680) - - (61,907,608) - 15,321,593
Income tax expenses (88,761,021) (2,731,803) (23,216,766) (22,282,580) (6,620,646) (1,717,519) (2,759,309) (148,089,644)

Profit (loss) for the period 706,095,740 52,393,036 320,816,781 454,070,620 9,674,914 (98,085,554) 131,928,724 1,576,894,261

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests (470,335,120)

Profit attributable to the owners of the parent 1,106,559,141

Segment depreciation and amortisation 74,349,132 45,415,419 64,852,389 16,975,720 1,712,689 1,346,021 248,394 204,899,764

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 June 2022

19

2021
Restated

Domestic Overseas
Real Estate Power Water Other Real Estate Water Other

business business business business business business business Total
Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Revenues from sales of real estate 457,376,642 - - - 159,143,314 - - 616,519,956
Revenues from sales of goods 535,728 43,231,154 881,840,347 - - 85,145 - 925,692,374
Revenues from leases and services 397,888,775 132,384,348 86,772,246 221,752,487 5,541,100 - - 844,338,956

Total revenues from sales and services 855,801,145 175,615,502 968,612,593 221,752,487 164,684,414 85,145 - 2,386,551,286

Profit (loss) from operations 101,983,296 10,640,598 363,749,347 68,935,939 46,106,118 (4,000,377) (12,656,482) 574,758,439
Other income 317,463,460 53,895,736 3,230,521 663,740 1,429,045 8,088,329 176,432,245 561,203,076
Finance costs (21,890,448) (98,335,139) (34,140,745) (10,586,310) - (59,527,004) - (224,479,646)
Share of profit (loss) from associates and

joint ventures 8,880,743 176,738,942 - (3,098,648) - (77,567,904) - 104,953,133
Income tax (56,227,039) 924,110 (11,022,049) (18,040,756) (10,853,809) (1,518,150) - (96,737,693)

Profit (loss) for the period 350,210,012 143,864,247 321,817,074 37,873,965 36,681,354 (134,525,106) 163,775,763 919,697,309

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests (83,679,791)

Profit attributable to the owners of the parent 836,017,518

Segment depreciation and amortisation 80,858,326 35,467,984 59,511,492 35,328,964 1,606,795 1,135,248 204,254 214,113,063

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 June 2022

20

Assets and liabilities information by business segment are as following:

30 June 2022
Domestic Overseas

Real estate Power Water Other Real Estate Water Other
business business business business business business business Total

Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht
Non-current assets

Segment non-current assets 4,870,113,952 11,631,221,540 2,558,010,043 515,172,616 615,845,638 2,551,206,289 3,066,472 22,744,636,550
Unallocated non-current assets 2,283,376

Other assets
Segment other assets 13,822,432,394 429,398,889 3,116,296,439 234,603,794 627,439,186 39,676,886 77,084,982 18,346,932,570
Unallocated other assets 9,643,961,371

Total assets 50,737,813,867

Segment liabilities 9,302,032,736 163,319,114 439,442,703 164,965,457 82,902,205 2,657,620,731 5,519,819 12,815,802,765
Unallocated liabilities 12,260,360,328

Total liabilities 25,076,163,093

31 December 2021
Restated

Domestic Overseas
Real estate Power Water Other Real Estate Water Other

business business business business business business business Total
Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Non-current assets
Segment non-current assets 4,692,706,833 10,856,798,102 2,470,931,006 800,660,178 152,697,279 2,516,740,411 2,939,798 21,493,473,607
Unallocated non-current assets 2,808,859

Other assets
Segment other assets 13,443,206,228 303,453,687 998,354,609 219,120,403 546,346,542 45,941,993 86,982,726 15,643,406,188
Unallocated other assets 9,929,381,536

Total assets 47,069,070,189

Segment liabilities 8,454,574,445 184,942,238 299,126,740 357,319,047 49,554,274 2,642,169,826 5,307,482 11,992,994,052
Unallocated liabilities 10,058,309,090

Total liabilities 22,051,303,142

Non-current assets presented above are non-current assets other than financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and deferred tax assets.

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 June 2022

21

6 Fair value

The following table presents financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value:

Consolidated financial information
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December